two wholly-owned subsidiaries in China.  Our stevia operations in China include four processing factories, stevia
growing areas across 10 growing regions, and four research and development centers engaged in the
development of high-yielding stevia seeds and seedlings.  Our processing facilities have a combined annual
throughput of 41,000 metric tons of stevia leaf, over 1,500 metric tons of high-purity stevia extract, and 130
metric tons of high-purity monk fruit extract.

Changes in Accounting Policies

The Company has adopted the following new standards and amendments to standards, including any
consequential amendments to other standards with a date of initial application of January 1, 2016:

IAS 16, Property Plant and Equipment (“PPE”) and IAS 41, Agriculture

IAS 16 and IAS 41 are amended to distinguish bearer plants from other biological assets and to require
bearer plants to be classified as PPE and accounted for under IAS 16. This change in accounting policy
has applied retrospectively.

Consolidated Balance Sheets as at January 1, 2015

 As previously

reported

 Effect of change in

accounting policy

 As restated under

new policy

$ $ $

Property, Plant, and Equipment 50,480,025 242,107 50,722,132

Biological asset 242,107   (242,107)   -

Total assets 71,902,577 -   71,902,577

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY

Deficit (278,189,073)   -   (278,189,073)

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficiency 71,902,577   -   71,902,577

Page 5 of 37

Consolidated Balance Sheets as at December 31, 2015

 As previously

reported

 Effect of change in

accounting policy

 As restated under

new policy

$ $ $

Property, Plant, and Equipment 56,173,834 220,840 56,394,674

Biological asset 210,149   (210,149)   -

Total assets 76,027,466 10,691 76,038,157

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY

Deficit (303,898,173)   10,691   (303,887,482)

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficiency 76,027,466   10,691   76,038,157

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the year ended December 31, 2015

 As previously

reported

 Effect of change in

accounting policy

 As restated under

new policy

$ $ $

COST OF SALES (28,806,464)   10,691   (28,795,773)

NET LOSS (25,709,100)   10,691   (25,698,409)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2015

 As previously

reported

 Effect of change in

accounting policy

 As restated under

new policy

$ $ $

Cash Flows From Operating Activities (25,709,100) 10,691   (25,698,409)

Net loss

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash

   provided by operating activities:

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 6,332,518   (10,691)   6,321,827

Net cash from (used in) operating activities 5,591,359   -   5,591,359

Page 6 of 37

New standards, amendments and interpretations not yet effective

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the “IASB”
or International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) that are not yet effective as of
December 31, 2016, and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. Some updates that are
not applicable or are not consequential to the Company may have been excluded from the list below.